### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-352

JONATHAN HUEY LAWRENCE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-

\_\_\_

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

Lower Tribunal Case No. 57-98-270-CFA-B

\_\_\_\_\_

### INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael P. Reiter 4543 Hedgewood Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32309 Attorney for Appellant (850) 893-4668

### PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <u>Pag</u>  | <u>је</u> |
|---|-----------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT   | ii        |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT i   | ii        |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS   | iv        |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi   | ii        |
| STATEMENT OF CASE   | 1         |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS  | 2         |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT   | 16        |
| ISSUE I   |           |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING LAWRENCE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HIS PLEAS WERE NOT KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY IN VIOLATION OF LAWRENCE'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS?   | 17        |
| ISSUE II  |           |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT LAWRENCE'S COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE DURING PRE-TRIAL AND THE GUILT PHASE IN VIOLATION OF LAWRENCE'S RIGHTS AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS CAUSING LAWRENCE'S CONVICTIONS AND DEATH SENTENCE TO BE CONSTITUTIONALLY UNRELIABLE? | 42        |
| ISSUE III   |           |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT LAWRENCE'S COUNSEL WERE NOT INEFFECTIVE DUE TO INADEQUATE ADVERSARIAL TESTING OF THE STATE'S CASE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE IN VIOLATION OF LAWRENCE'S RIGHTS AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS?                                       | 71        |

## ISSUE IV

|      | WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT LAWRENCE'S RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION WAS NOT VIOLATED PURSUANT TO ATKINS BECAUSE ATKINS DOES NOT APPLY TO THE MENTALLY ILL?  | 80 |
|------|--|----|
| ISSU | E V  |    |
|      | WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING NO MERIT TO LAWRENCE'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND IS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN PURSUING HIS POST-CONVICTION REMEDIES BECAUSE OF THE RULES PROHIBITING LAWRENCE'S LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT? | 83 |
| ISSU | E VI   |    |
|      | WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING LAWRENCE'S CLAIM THAT HE IS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND UNDER THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE EXECUTION BY ELECTROCUTION AND LETHAL INJECTION ARE CRUEL AND/OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENTS?   | 85 |
| ISSU | E VII  |    |
|      | WHETHER LAWRENCE'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WILL BE VIOLATED AS LAWRENCE MAY BE INCOMPETENT AT THE TIME OF EXECUTION?   | 87 |
| ISSU | E VIII   |    |
|      | WHETHER LAWRENCE'S TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS WERE FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL   |    |

| GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS?9   |
|---|
|   |
|   |
| ISSUE IX  |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO REQUEST THAT THE DEFENDANT BE EXAMINED FOR COMPETENCY DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF LAWRENCE'S RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION? |
| CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 9  |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 9   |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 9  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

| Bruton v. United States,   |    |
|--|----|
| 391 U.S. 123 (1968)  | 65 |
| <u>Buenoano v. State</u> ,<br>565 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1990)                      | 85 |
| <u>Calloway v. State</u> ,<br>651 So.2d 752 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DAC 1995)  | 89 |
| <u>Carter v. State</u> ,<br>576 So.2d 1291, 1929 (Fla. 1989)                 | 25 |
| <u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)                               | 78 |
| <u>Culbreath v. State</u> ,<br>903 So.2d 338 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2005) | 18 |
| <u>DeConingh v. State</u> ,<br>433 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1983)                     | 57 |
| <u>Derden v. McNeel</u> ,<br>938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991)                    | 90 |
| Dropes v. Missouri,<br>420 U.S. 162; 43 L.Ed. 103; 95 S.Ct. 896 (1975)       | 17 |
| Florida v. Nixon,<br>543 U.S. 175, 192 (2004)                                | 71 |
| Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)                                      | 86 |
| <u>Gilbert v. State</u> ,<br>913 So.2d 84 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2005)    | 43 |

| <u>Grosvenor v. State</u> ,   |     |
|---|-----|
| 874 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2004)  | 43  |
| Heath v. Jones,   |     |
| 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991)                                      | 90  |
| Hill v. Lockhart,   |     |
| 474 U.S. 52, 88 L.Ed. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 203, 106 S.Ct. 366 (1985) 42, | 43  |
|   |     |
| Hill v. State,  |     |
| 473 So.2d 1253, 1256 (Fla. 1985)                                    | 87  |
|   |     |
| Jones v. Butterworth,   |     |
| 691 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1997)   | 85  |
| Jones v. State,   |     |
| 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)  | 91  |
|   |     |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> ,<br>701 So.2d 70 (Fla. 1997) 84,             | 25  |
| 701 BO.2d 70 (Fid. 1997)  | 03  |
| Jones v. State,   |     |
| 740 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1999)   | 88  |
| Kothman v. State,   |     |
| 442 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1983)                      | 89  |
|   |     |
| <u>Larzelere v. State</u> ,   |     |
| 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996)   | 78  |
| Lawrence v. Florida,  |     |
| 124 S.Ct. 394 (2003)  | 1   |
|   |     |
| <u>Lawrence v. State</u> ,<br>846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003)             | 0   |
| 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003)  | 2   |
| Mora v. State,  |     |
| 814 So.2d 322 (Fla. 2002)   | 17  |
| Nivon w State of Florida  |     |
| Nixon v. State of Florida,<br>857 So.2d 172 (Fla. 2003)             | 72  |
| 03, 50.24 1,2 (114. 2003)   | , 4 |
| Provenzano v. Moore,  |     |
| 744 So.2d 413 (1999)  | 84  |

| Rivera v. State,   |    |
|--|----|
| 746 So.2d 542 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1999)  | 50 |
| Rodgers v. State,  |    |
| 369 So.2d 604 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2004)  | 67 |
| Cahnoble w Ctate   |    |
| <u>Schneble v. State</u> ,<br>215 So.2d 611 (Fla. 1968)                              | 65 |
| Chaha of Elawida - Nissan  |    |
| <u>State of Florida v. Nixon</u> ,<br>125 S.Ct. 551 (2004)                           | 72 |
|  |    |
| State v. Davis,  |    |
| 872 So.2d 250 (Fla. 2004)  | 76 |
| State v. Gunsby,   |    |
| 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996)  | 91 |
| Strickland v. Washington,  |    |
| 466 U.S. 668 (1984)  | 86 |
| Traylor v. State,  |    |
| 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992)  | 57 |
| Walls v. State,  |    |
| 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994)  | 21 |
| Wuornos v. State,  |    |
| 644 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)   | 21 |
| Zakrzewski v. State,   |    |
| 866 So.2d 688 (Fla. 2003)  | 29 |
| RULES  |    |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851   | 86 |
| ria. R. Ciim. F. 3.031   | 00 |
| LAW REVIEW ARTICLES  |    |
| William C. Coimor C. Tonathan Amatandan  |    |
| William S. Geimer & Jonathan Amsterdam, Why Jurons Note Life or Death: Operative     |    |
| Why Jurors Vote Life or Death: Operative Factors in Ten Florida Death Penalty Cases, |    |
| 15 Am.J.Crim.L. 1 (1988)   | 82 |
| ,  |    |

## INSTRUCTIONS

| Florida | Standard | Jury | Instruction | in | Criminal | Cases                                 |    |
|---------|----------|------|-------------|----|----------|---------------------------------------|----|
| 3.01    |          |      |             |    |          | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 49 |
